

CASE NO. A06-0892

State of Minnesota

IN COURT OF APPEALS

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA,

Relator,

v.

**CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA, UNIT 9, CROOKSTON, MN,**

and

**UNIVERSITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
EDUCATION MINNESOTA (UEA),**

and

BUREAU OF MEDIATION SERVICES (BMS),

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT UEA

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Mark B. Rotenberg, General Counsel
Shelley Carthen Watson (#216902)
360 McNamara Alumni Center
200 Oak Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455-2006
(612) 624-4100

Attorneys For Relator

UNIVERSITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
EDUCATION MINNESOTA

Harley Ogata, General Counsel (#160726)
Christina L. Clark (#171049)
41 Sherburne Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2196
(651) 292-4811

Attorneys For Respondent UEA

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, UNIT 9

Sharon E. Neet
University of Minnesota, Crookston
317 Selvig Hall
900 University Avenue
Crookston, Minnesota 56716

**Representative For Respondent
Certain Employees**

BUREAU OF MEDIATION SERVICES

Michael A. Hatch (#42158)
Attorney General
Richard L. Varco (#112471)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

**Attorneys For Respondent
BMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard Of Review.....	7
II. The University Is Not A Proper Party To This Petition.....	8
III. “Unit 9” Is One Unit.	10
A. Unit 9 Is One Of Thirteen Statutorily-Defined Units Of The University Of Minnesota.....	10
B. There Is Only One “Appropriate” Unit For The Crookston Campus Faculty.....	13
C. The Crookston Campus Faculty Cannot “Sever” From Unit 9 For Any Purpose.....	15
D. The Effect Of Campaign Rhetoric On The 2005 Election Is Both Irrelevant And Untimely To The Question Of Statutory Interpretation.	16
E. The BMS’ Application of Statute Is Consistent With Prior Interpretations.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anoka-Hennepin Educ. Ass'n. v. Anoka-Hennepin ISD No. 11,</u> 305 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1981).....	2, 10
<u>County of Scott v. PERB,</u> 461 N.W.2d 503 (Minn. App. 1990), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 20, 1990).....	2, 5, 7
<u>Edina Community Lutheran Church, et al., v. State,</u> 673 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. App. 2004)	1, 9
<u>Hibbing Educ. Ass'n v. PERB,</u> 369 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1985).....	2, 7
<u>In Re: An Investigation of Unfair Election Practice Objections (Rosemount),</u> 461 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1990).....	11
<u>ISD No. 621 v. PERB,</u> 268 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 1978).....	7
<u>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 551 N.W. 2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 9

Statutes

Minnesota Statutes Chapter 179A	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.01 (2004)	11
Minn. Stat. §179A.03, subd. 2 (2004)	13
Minn. Stat. §179A.03, subd. 8 (2004)	5
Minn. Stat. §179A.03, subd. 15 (Supp. 2005)	8
Minn. Stat. §179A.04 (2004)	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.07 (2004)	1, 5, 8
Minn. Stat. §179A.08 (2004)	8
Minn. Stat. §179A.10, subd. 3 (2004)	15
Minn. Stat. §179A.11, subd. 1 (2004)	4, 13, 14
Minn. Stat. §179A.11, subd. 1(9) (2004).....	1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 19
Minn. Stat. §179A.11, subd. 2 (2004)	1, 15, 16
Minn. Stat. §179A.12 (2004)	12
Minn. Stat. §179A.12, subd. 3 (2004)	1, 5, 14

Rules

Minn. R. 5510.0310, subpt. 9 2
Minn. R. 5500.0310, subpt. 16 1, 8
Minn. R. 5510.0710, subpt. 2 2
Minn. R. 5510.2110, subpt. 1 17
Minn. R. 5510.2110, subpt. 2 18

Other Authorities

BMS Case No. 76-PR-1058-A..... 4
BMS Case No. 78-PR-758-A..... 4
BMS Case No. 80-PR-1399-A..... 4
BMS Case No. 87-PR-360 (Dec. 10, 1986) 18
BMS Case No. 05-PCE-353 (Feb. 1, 2005)..... 5
